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1. Introduction

RAN4#76 approved a way forward of [1] where the following agreements on Class A2 CA configuration handling are included.

1. It is proposed to follow option 2 starting from Rel-13 (introduce req with no HTF)
2. Pcell support is mandated in Rel-13

3. PCell support left optional from Rel-10 to Rel-12

4. Introduce signalling to distinguish UE implementation in release 13

5. For req with no HTF, no refsens requirement for frequencies related currently up to 4th harmonic relation

6. Send LS to RAN2 to implement signalling accordingly

7. How to incorporate this change in 36.101 to be agreed in next meeting
In this contribution, we aim to resolve 6th and 7th bullets on the above.
2. How to distinguish UE implementation
As was already discussed in [2, 3], the issue is quite similar to “SimultaneousRx-Tx” for TDD-TDD CA.  Currently TS36.101 specifically for inter band TDD-TDD CA assumes that operating bands belonging to a certain TDD-TDD CA configuration are synchronized and the same TDD configuration is used. Hence, the relaxation values for MOP are not introduced but only REFSENS is relaxed at least for DL CA. If we introduce corresponding requirements for UEs supporting simultaneous Rx-Tx for TDD-TDD CA for unsynchronized and/or using different configurations, different relaxation values would be added to Tables for ΔRIB,c and ΔTIB,c for the same CA configurations.
The difference between handling of inter band TDD-TDD CA and with or without HTF issue would be as follows.

· Not only ΔRIB,c and ΔTIB,c but also MSD requirements need to be taken into account.

In addition, in the future, similar issues may happen due to not identified issues so far. Thus, not all or nothing like “SimultaneousRx-Tx” but rather flexible measure to distinguish the UE RF requirements within the same CA configuration would be reasonable.
Thus, we propose the following way to avoid re-discussing similar issues in the future.

Table 2-1: ΔTIB,c (two bands)

	Inter-band CA Configuration
	E-UTRA Band
	ΔTIB,c [dB]
	TxRx-Req

	CA_1A-28A
	1
	0.3
	-

	
	28
	0.6
	

	CA_1A-28A
	1
	0.3
	0

	
	28
	0.3
	

	CA_1A-28A
	1
	depends on future discussion
	1(Note: This row is not specified until we face the similar issue)

	
	28
	
	


Table 2-2: ΔRIB,c (two bands)

	Inter-band CA Configuration
	E-UTRA Band
	ΔTIB,c [dB]
	TxRx-Req

	CA_1A-28A
	1
	0
	-

	
	28
	0
	

	CA_1A-28A
	1
	0
	0

	
	28
	0
	

	CA_1A-28A
	1
	depends on future discussion
	1(Note: This row is not specified until we face the similar issue)

	
	28
	
	


Table 2-3: Reference sensitivity for carrier aggregation QPSK PREFSENS, CA (exceptions)

	Channel bandwidth
	TxRx-Req

	EUTRA CA Configuration
	EUTRA band
	1.4 MHz
(dBm)
	3 MHz
(dBm)
	5 MHz
(dBm)
	10 MHz
(dBm)
	15 MHz
(dBm)
	20 MHz
(dBm)
	Duplex mode
	

	CA_1A-28A
	1
	
	
	-89.8
	-89.4
	-89
	-88.7
	FDD
	-

	
	28
	
	
	-98.3
	-95.3
	-93.5
	-90.8
	
	

	CA_1A-28A
	1
	
	
	TBD
	TBD
	TBD
	TBD
	FDD
	0

	
	28
	
	
	-98.3
	-95.3
	-93.5
	-90.8
	
	

	CA_1A-28A
	1
	
	
	Depends on future discussion
	FDD
	1(Note: This row is not specified until we face the similar issue)

	
	28
	
	
	
	
	


· The first row is the existing requirement, which assumed using HTF for this particular CA configuration of CA_1A-28A. UEs satisfying this requirement would be already available in the market so that this is a default for this particular CA configuration.  The second row is for UEs satisfying the requirement without harmonic trap filter. Thus, the corresponding MSD value is larger than that for the first row. The third row would not be necessary at this moment. In the future, however, we may face similar issues and we may add additional requirements due to the issues. For the future proofing, we propose that the introduced UE capability should be able to indicate different requirements up to e,g., 8 variances in the combination of ΔRIB,c, ΔTIB,c and MSD.
· Proposal 1: 
· Introduce a capability to identify UEs with different RF requirements within the same CA configuration in a way elaborated in this contribution.
3. Applicable release
At least so far at this moment, there are no UE with two different requirements and the UE already available in the market anyway does not have to signal “TxRx-Req” and its number since they are defined as a default. In our understanding, however, if the same CA configuration has different UR RF requirements, the identification is essential from network operation point of view. Thus, we propose to introduce this feature from Rel-10. Of course, the final decision can be made in RAN2.
· Proposal 2: 

· The feature should be introduced from Rel-10.
· Proposal 3: 

· RAN4 should send an LS to RAN2 to request the introduction of the new capability to identify UEs with different RF requirements within the same CA configuration as proposed in [4].
4. Conclusion
In this contribution, we discussed how to distinguish different UE implementations. As a result, we propose the following.

· Proposal 1: 
· Introduce a capability to identify UEs with different RF requirements within the same CA configuration in a way elaborated in this contribution.
· Proposal 2: 

· The feature should be introduced from Rel-10.
· Proposal 3: 

· RAN4 should send an LS to RAN2 to request the introduction of the new capability to identify UEs with different RF requirements within the same CA configuration as proposed in [4].
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